Will Qf CHARLES B. DOUGLASS (Fairfield County, SC Will Book A, Page 31, Filed 3-16-1918)

State of South Carolina)
County of Fairfield)

Be it remembered that I CHARLES B. DOUGLASS, of the County of Fairfield and State aforesaid, do make publish and declare this to be my last will and testament.

Item 1. It is my will that all of my just debts be paid.

Item 2. I devise and bequeath all of my property real and personal to my wife MARY E. DOUGLASS and my son CHARLES B. DOUGLASS JUNIOR for the period of their joint lives, to be held and enjoyed by them equally; and at the death of either, it is my will that all of my said property shall be to the survivor for life, with remainder at the death of the survivor to wuch issue as my said son CHARLES B. DOUGLASS JUNIOR may leave living at the time of his death. I appoint my wife MARY E. DOUGLASS and my Son CHARLES B. DOUGLASS Jr. Executors of this will. Executed by me this 21st day of Nov 1906.

C. B. DOUGLASS (signature)

Executed before us, we three at his request signing our names as witnesses in his and each other's presence.

J. F. YARBOROUGH (signature)

J. H. MURPHY (signature)

J. S. SWYGERT, JR. (signature)

* * * * * *

State of South Carolina

I, C. B. DOUGLAS, do this the first day of November in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and fifteen, make and declare the following as a codicil to my will, to which this is to be annexed, and leave this and said will in the possession of W. D. DOUGLAS, namely:

I hereby appoint DR. JAMES E. DOUGLAS and W. D. DOUGLAS, with my wife MARY E. DOUGLAS and my son CHARLES B. DOUGLAS, JR., as Executors of my said will. In all other respects I confirm and ratify my said will.

Witness my hand the day and year above written.

Signed by the testator in our presence, who at his request and in his presence and in the presence of each other sign our names as witnesses.

C. B. DOUGLAS (signature)

M. B. MARTIN (signature)
W. J. SPENCE (signature)
A. BLIZZARD (signature)

* * * * * *

brother + sister

Will Box 30, Package 24.

THOS. G. DOUGLASS Guardian of EMMA C DOUGLASS.

(RETURN FOR 1867: Examined and filed Feb 21, 1868

Thomas G. Douglass Guardian of Emma C Douglass in acct before the ? in Equity.

Debit

DCDIO			
Feb 26, 1	.867 - To amt recd from Jno. Douglass, Amdr. of		
	Estate of James Douglass	64.28	
	To interest Feb 26 on 40.53	<u>2.40</u>	66.68
Credit			
Feb 26, 1	867 - By amt pd Ammr. costs on preceeding for		
	appointment of Guardian	8.75	
	By amt pd Douglass - do	5.00	
	By amt pd Amr in this Return	2.00	
	Commission in recy 64.28	1.60	
	-		17.35
7 1 30	OCO and in hands of Guardian		40 33

Jan 1, 1868 - Amt in hands of Guardian

49.33

Sworn to and subscribed before me Feb 21, 1868. Signed: T. G. Douglass ? ? Gaillard, Amr. in Equity

Will Box 30, Package 24.

THOMAS G. DOUGLASS Guard. of EMMA C. DOUGLASS

(RETURN for 1868:) Examined and filed Sept 24, 1869 Recorded in Book Returns, page 16

Thomas G. Douglass Guard. of Emma C. Douglass in a/c with his Ward before the Judge of Probate.

Debit

Jan 1, 1868 - To amount in hands of Guardian at last Return Interest thereon one year	49.33 3.35	
		52.78
Credit		
Sept 24, 1869 - By amt paid for this Return	2.00	
By commission on receiving 3.45	.08 2.08	
•	2.08	
Balance in hands of Guard. Jan 1, 1869	50.50	
		52.78

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 24th Sept 1869. Signed: T. G. Douglass W. N. Nelson, Judge of Probate

Will Box 39, Package 24.

THOMAS G. DOUGLASS Guard. of EMMA C. DOUGLASS

FINAL RETURN: Examined and filed April 12, 1870 Recorded in Returns, page 79.

Thomas G. Douglass, Guardian of Emma C. Douglass in a/c before Judge of Probate.

Debit

Jan 1, 1869 -	To amt in hands of Guardian brought from last Return	50.70	
·	To interest thereon 12 mos	<u>3.54</u>	
		54.24	
	Balance due quardian	10.39	
	-		64.63

Credit

Feb 10, 1870 - By amount paid Ward, in full

50.00

By coms. on receiving 3.54 (.88)

By coms. on paying out 50.00(1.25)

By coms. on paying out 50.00(1.25)

By amt paid Desportes William & Co

By amt paid Judge of Probate

64.63

State of South Carolina) In the Court Fairfield County) of Probate

Legal notice having been given by admr. testiment in the Winnsboro News & Fairfield Herald by Thomad G. Douglass, Duardian of Emma C. Douglass, that application would on this day be made for a final discharge, as such Guardian, and no cause being shown why such discharge should not be granted. It is ordered, that said the cause of the control of the

This the 12th of Apri 1870.

Signed: W. N. Nelson, Judge of Probate

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 12td April 1879. Signed: T. G. Douglass

Will Box 30, Package 24.

April 12, 1870 - Probate Court. Precedent. Letters of Dismissory.

Estate - Emma C. Douglass, Ward.

Recorded in Letters Dismisy, page 9.